commodity; correlation coefficient: 0.39). If we take a closer look at historical data, the correlation between the company's freight

rates and coal prices (ICI4) steadily declined over the past five years, coming in at 16% of ICI4 price in FY22. We believe the business

model will make TPMA stand out over its peers, since the normalization of coal prices (expected to occur in the future) will not

significantly impact the company's performance.

Table 2. ICI4 and ASP Correlation

 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

ICI 4 (USD/Ton) 31.0 34.5 43.9 55.8 89.0

ASP (USD/Ton) 9.7 11.2 7.2 8.9 14.7

Difference 31% 33% 17% 16% 16%
Source: Company, Bloomberg, SSI Research

Nonetheless, according to our calculation, for every -10%/+10% increase in ASP, the company’s operating profit will increase/decrease
by +/- 27.1% from our initial assumption, and the company’s net profit will increase/decrease by +/-26.7% from our initial assumption
for FY24F (assuming no significant change in fuel prices, and all fuel expense can be passed on to customers. Also, we believe that the
JV profit (from its JV with Tsingshan) will offset the effect of ASP fluctuations on the company’s bottom line.

Table 3. Sensitivity Analysis

 ASP

FY24F -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Revenue  -20.0% -10.0% 0% +10.0% +20.0%

Operating Income  -54.2% -27.1% 0% +27.1% +54.2%

Net Income  -53.4% -26.7% 0% +26.7% +53.4%
Source: Company, SSI Research

Table 1. TPMA’s Significant Agreements and Commitments

Client Type of Project Start Date End Date

PT Jorong Barutama Greston Coal Transshipment Jan-14 Dec-22
PT Pelayaran Bahtera Adhiguna (Persero) Coal Transshipment Jul-20 Feb-24

PT Korintinga Hutani Bulk Goods Transshipment May-13 Jan-28

PT Dian Ciptamas Agung Coal Transshipment Jan-20 Dec-25

PT Borneo Indobara Coal Transshipment Feb-20 Jan-25

PT Solusi Bangun Indonesia Tbk Coal Transshipment May-18 Apr-23

PT Exploitasi Energi Indonesia Tbk Coal Transshipment Jan-21 Dec-24

PT Dwi Guna Laksana Coal Transshipment Jan-21 Dec-24